
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama

Date: MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Vivienne Littlechild 
(Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Christina Coker O.B.E.
Felicity Chilton
Professor Geoffrey Crossick
Stuart Fraser

Marianne Fredericks
Shreela Ghosh
Gareth Higgins
Michael Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Jeremy Mayhew
Graham Packham
Alderman William Russell
Andy Taylor
Lynne Williams

Enquiries: Martin Newton
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 
N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Date of next meeting – 18 February 2019 (1.45am)  

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES

(a) To agree the public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 24 
September 2018.

(b) To receive the public minutes and summary of the following Sub Committee 
meetings:-

- Governance and Effectiveness Committee meeting held on 2 October 2018
- Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting held on 9 October 2018
- Remuneration Committee meeting held on 31 October 2018. 

For Decision / Information
(Pages 1 - 18)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 20)

5. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT

Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 38)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION

Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 58)

7. GOVERNANCE MATTERS

Report of the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 59 - 74)



3

8. ACADEMIC ASSURANCES

Report of the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 75 - 106)

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES

(a) To agree the non public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 
24 September 2018.

(b) To receive the non public minutes and summary of the following Sub 
Committee meetings:-

- Governance and Effectiveness Committee meeting held on 2 October 2018
- Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting held on 9 October 2018
- Remuneration Committee meeting held on 31 October 2018 

For Decision / Information
(Pages 107 - 120)

13. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT

Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 121 - 136)

14. BUSINESS PLAN

Report of the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 137 - 214)



4

15. MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 'DASHBOARD' - SEPTEMBER 2018 (PERIOD 6)

Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 215 - 224)

16. BREXIT MITIGATION STRATEGY - MUSIC DEPARTMENT

Report of the Vice Principal and Director of Music.

For Information
(Pages 225 - 238)

17. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE

Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 

For Information
(Pages 239 - 248)

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

20. CHANGE PROGRAMME - BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC 
& DRAMA OPERATIONS & SERVICES

Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican/Guildhall School. 

For Decision



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA

Monday, 24 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Rooms - Committee Rooms on Monday, 24 

September 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Christina Coker O.B.E.
Felicity Chilton
Professor Geoffrey Crossick

Stuart Fraser
Marianne Fredericks
Shreela Ghosh
Gareth Higgins
Ann Holmes
Graham Packham
Alderman William Russell
Lynne Williams

In Attendance
Nicy Roberts (CYM representative)

Officers:
Hannah Bibbins - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department
Sean Gregory
Graeme Hood

- Barbican Centre
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama

Katharine Lewis - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Alison Mears - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Jeremy Newton - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Jonathon Poynor - Barbican Centre
Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew and Andy Taylor. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Jeremy Newton 
(GSMD) and Nicy Roberts (CYM) in the list of attendees and the correction of a 
typographical error on item 9 to substitute ‘production arts’ for the incorrect ‘so 
dance’.

The following matter was raised:-

 Responding to a question from a Governor about staff being able to 
individually procure IT equipment, the Principal confirmed that the 
school’s new digital strategy was in the process of being established and 
associated issues would be addressed by this. 

4. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB COMMITTEES AND DATES OF MEETINGS 
The Board had before them the report by the Town Clerk on appointments to 
Sub Committees and dates of future meetings. After discussion, during which 
the Principal informed members of the proposed co-option of Gary McQueen 
(West End producer) to the work of the Board and its sub committees, it was 

RESOLVED – That 

(a) the position on membership of the Board’s sub committees for 2018/19 be 
noted;

(b) John Chapman be appointed to the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
instead of the Finance and Resources Committee;

(c) Deputy Michael Cassidy be appointed to the Governance and Effectiveness 
Committee;

(d) Michael Hoffman be appointed to the Finance and Resources Committee; 

(e) Professor Geoff Crossick be appointed to the Finance and Resources 
Committee instead of the Nominations Committee; 

(f) further consideration of Gary McQueen as a possible future co-opted 
member be referred to the Nominations Committee; and  

(f) the dates of future Board and Sub Committee meetings be noted.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board considered the Town Clerk’s update on outstanding actions. 

It was noted that a paper would be presented to the November Board meeting 
on the School’s estate, including teaching and office space requirements. The 
Town Clerk also referred to a typographical error on page 12 of the agenda 
pack, where ‘production arts’ should be substituted for the incorrect ‘so dance’.

RECEIVED.     

Page 2



6. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT 
Members had before them the Principal’s public report. The Board proceeded 
to discuss aspects of the paper relating to the highlights of the School’s 
departments across the year, grouped under quality of teaching and learning 
and organisational sustainability. In particular, the School’s partnership with 
Islington Council in relation to the new Islington Music Education Hub 
commencing in October 2018 was noted and discussed. 

In considering future partnerships, the Principal confirmed that the School was 
mindful of Office for Students requirements for widening participation and 
appropriate ways of measuring progress. The challenges for achieving this 
were noted in the context of a reducing background for music education 
provision, etc in state secondary schools, although the GYA provided 
demonstrable evidence of the School’s efforts in this area.    
     
The Board agreed that the submitted information in the report was useful and 
that further refinement to add context on achievements would add further value.

RECEIVED.

7. SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
The meeting then considered the report by the Safeguarding Lead on a revised 
Safeguarding Policy.

A Governor commended the flowchart policy diagram on pages 29-30 of the 
agenda pack and it was suggested that this could be shared as appropriate 
with other CoL schools. It was noted that local contact details could be included 
in the appendix.     

RESOLVED – That the revised Safeguarding Policy be approved.

8. ASSURANCES:  THE PROMOTION OF EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
The Board had before it the joint report by the Head of HR (GSMD and 
Barbican) and the Secretary and Dean of Studies on Assurances: the 
promotion of equality and diversity. After discussion, during which a Governor 
commented that it would be necessary for policy implementation to go forward 
as these areas evolve, it was

RESOLVED – That the report be received and that the Board confirms that the 
action plan update provides sufficient evidence to be satisfied about its 
responsibilities in respect of equality and diversity.   

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no public matters relating to the work of the Board.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no public business that the Chairman considered urgent.

Page 3



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 
be approved as a correct record, subject to a minor amendment to item 17. 

13. PRINCIPAL'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT 
The Board considered the Principal’s non public report. 

14. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
Members considered the report by the Safeguarding Lead on the Annual 
Safeguarding Report.

15. ADVANCEMENT STRATEGY 
The Board had before them the report by the Vice Principal and Director of 
Advancement on Advancement Strategy.

16. STANDING ORDER NO. 40 
RESOLVED – That the meeting continue after the usual 2 hour deadline to 
consider the remaining business.

17. CAPITAL CAP UPDATE 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Operations and Buildings on 
the Capital Cap Update.

18. FINANCIAL FORECAST TO OFFICE FOR STUDENTS 
The Committee then considered the report by the Group Accountant on the 
Financial Forecast to the Office for Students 2018-2023.

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no urgent non public business.

The meeting ended at 4.01 pm

Chairman

Page 4



Contact Officer: Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



GOVERNANCE AND EFFECTIVENESS COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA

Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Effectiveness Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy John Bennett
Professor Geoffrey Crossick
Marianne Fredericks

Gareth H
[...]

The Committee’s consideration of the matter continued and a Governor 
suggested that the first bullet point under ‘Remuneration’ on page 24 should 
add additional wording to say ‘…and the conservatoire sector in particular’, with 
the second to last bullet point amended to say at the end ’….such observations 
/ recommendations reported as the Committee sees fit to the appropriate 
committee’. It was then suggested by another Governor that the fifth bullet point 
should be reworded to say ‘…and confirm it is content…’ 

The Chairman asked that these comments be incorporated into a revised 
version of the report for submission to the Board.

Page 9



RESOLVED – That the proposed combination of the Nominations and 
Remuneration Committees be endorsed, subject to the revision of the terms of 
reference as set out above, for the future consideration of the Board. 
  

10. COMPLIANCE STATEMENT WITH THE HE CODE OF GOVERNANCE 
Members had before them the report by the Principal on the compliance 
statement with the HE Code of Governance.

The Town Clerk undertook to check the latest position on the delay in obtaining 
Privy Council approval for Board quorum changes.

Discussion commenced and Governors requested that the first sentence of the 
third paragraph of section (2) on page 32 be amended to say ‘Whilst it is 
possible for some non-alignment, at the macro level the strategic objectives of 
the School and the CoL, which owns it, are aligned’. On page 33, section (3) a 
Governor said that the reference in paragraph 6 to the Chair of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee being co-opted should be deleted as it was now 
out of date and that reference should be made to internal / external auditors 
with specific HE experience.

During further debate, a Governor suggested that the last sentence of the 
second paragraph of section (6) on page 35 should say ‘…acknowledges its 
wish to see elected an increase….’. It was also suggested that reference be 
made to the activities undertaken to encourage diversity.

Ann Holmes left the meeting at this point (3.39pm)

RESOLVED – That the compliance statement be approved for submission to 
the Board, subject to the amendments and comments set out above. 
      

11. AMENDMENTS TO STUDENT STATUTORY REPORTING 
Governors then considered the report by the Principal on amendments to 
student statutory reporting.

RECEIVED.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Page 10



15. STANDING ORDER NO. 40 
The Committee agreed to continue after the usual 2 hour deadline for meetings.

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

17. CAPITAL PROJECTS STRATEGIC WORKING GROUP 
The Committee considered the report by the Principal on the Capital Projects 
Working Group. 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA

Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room 4 - 

Committee Rooms on Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Randall Anderson

John Chapman

Officers:
Jeremy Newton - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Cirla Peall - Chamberlain's Department
Jonathon Poynor
Aoife Shanley

- Barbican Centre
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama

Pat Stothard
Dominic Smith

- Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama

Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department

1. 'IN CAMERA' SESSION 
The first part of proceedings was the usual ‘in camera’ session attended by the 
Sub Committee members, internal audit officers and the Town Clerk’s 
representative only. 

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman, Christina Coker, Neil 
Constable and Lynne Williams. 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest. 

4. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018 be 
approved. 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Sub Committee had before them the report by the Town Clerk on 
outstanding actions.

The following matters were raised:-

Page 13



 On item 6, Members noted that the School would have to comply with 
and complete the required HESA data futures information. It was 
envisaged that the processes for this task would be a significant demand 
on resources and would commence around October 2019, with student 
and finance data to be provided twice yearly and staffing data once 
yearly. The matter would be discussed at the School’s next Senior 
Management Team meeting on 25 October. 

The Chairman said that a plan would be formulated to consider when 
particular data would be forwarded to Governors as part of the process 
and that this plan may come to the Sub Committee in January 2019. A 
Governor commented that resources for the transition would probably 
need to be considerable, although this would reduce in future if the 
transition was handled correctly. It was noted that the new Head of 
Business Systems and Data would shortly take up post with a brief to 
oversee the implementation.    

 With regard to the MoU on GYA, it was reported that this had been 
signed at the end of last term for the period ending 2020. The MoU 
would be part of the Sub Committee’s agenda for the next meeting.

RECEIVED.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW-UP 
Members considered the report by the Head of Audit and Risk Management on 
internal audit recommendations follow-up.

The following matters were raised:-

 On the Baxter Storey contract it was noted that the health and safety 
audit would take place in the Autumn term (done by ESB), that proof of 
monthly review was not able to be supplied until later and that a revised 
target timescale was set for demonstration of implementation.

 Noted that the expected report back on Succession Planning / Workforce 
Plan would now be made to the Sub Committee in January 2019.

 The draft and action plan for Satellite Sites had now been completed. 

 On Sundial Court - Accommodation Strategy it was noted a paper would 
be submitted to the November Board.

 It was noted that revised target dates for Returns Management and 
Subsidy and Profit Share Arrangements would be October 2018.

 In response to a question from Governors it was confirmed that the 
target dates are set by the School in its management response and 
officers were asked to set realistic target dates that could be achieved.      

RECEIVED.

Page 14



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

10. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non public minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018 
be approved. 

11. DISASTER RECOVERY UPDATE 
The Sub Committee had before them the report by the Head of IT updating it on 
disaster recovery. 

12. RISK REGISTER 
The Sub Committee considered the report by the Principal on the risk register. 

13. HEALTH AND SAFETY RISK REVIEW 
The Sub Committee had before it the report by the Director of Operations and 
Buildings on the health and safety risk review.

14. RESEARCH OUTPUTS 
The Sub Committee considered the report by the Head of Knowledge 
Exchange and Senior Research Manager on research outputs. 

15. CATERING AUDIT UPDATE 
The Acting Head of Finance and Business Administration reported on the 
catering audit update.

16. CATERING CONTRACT UPDATE 
The Sub Committee considered the report by the Acting Head of Finance and 
Business Administration on the catering contract update.

17. SCHOOL WAIVERS UPDATE 
Governors had before them the report by the Acting Head of Finance and 
Business Administration updating them on School waivers. 

18. MOU ON GYA 
The Sub Committee noted that the oral update on this item had been provided 
as part of item 4.

Page 15



19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 16



REMUNERATION COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA

Wednesday, 31 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Remuneration Committee of the Board of Governors of 
the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor, West 
Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Sir Andrew Burns (Chairman)
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy John Bennett
John Chapman
Professor Maria Delgado
Alderman William Russell

Officers:
Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Guildhall School / 

Barbican
Katharine Lewis - Guildhall School
Lynne Williams
Martin Newton

- Principal, Guildhall School
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. CHAIRMAN OF MEETING 
In the absence of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman at the commencement of 
proceedings, Deputy John Bennett, past Chairman of the Board, took ‘the chair’ 
for the duration of the meeting. 

2. MARIA DELGADO 
The Chairman welcomed Maria Delgado to her first meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for lateness were received from the Chairman and the Deputy 
Chairman.

4. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

5. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 17



6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent public business. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.

9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 
be approved as a correct record subject to a minor amendment. 

10. HR REPORT 
The Committee considered the HR report of the Head of HR, Guildhall School / 
B
[...]
sity of London: 
 The standards of awards for which we are responsible have been 

appropriately maintained.

The Board has received a number of items during the academic year 2017-18 that 
supports the assurance statements, including the attached Academic Board annual 
report and an update during the year on actions highlighted in the previous 
Academic Board annual report.   Additionally, the Academic Assurance Working 
Group was expected to meet prior to the November Board meeting to consider a 
wider range of academic assurance documentation.  Unfortunately, due to the 
perfect storm of a vacant quality assurance post in Registry and three weeks of 
unexpected sickness of their manager in October, it was not possible to schedule a 
meeting nor catch up in time on the manager’s return to work.  The Academic 
Board’s November meeting has also been postponed for the same reason.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Over the next couple of weeks, members of the Academic Assurance Working 
Group will be asked to review documentation and submit comments/questions to the 
Secretary & Dean of Students who will form a report to inform delegated action by 1 
December 2018.

The Board can be reassured, that arrival of the new Head of Registry Services (on 
12 November 2018) will significantly aid to the future robustness of the quality 
assurance team in the School, and the School and the Board should not be placed in 
this position again.

Recommendations: 
 To note the contents of Academic Board annual report for 2017/18
 To delegate to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and the Deputy 

Chair of the Board of Governors, the authority to confirm that the academic 
assurance statement can be made (following advice received from members 
of the Academic Assurance Working Group).

Katharine Lewis
Secretary & Dean of Students
November 2018

katharine.lewis@gsmd.ac.uk
Tel: 0207 382 7143

Page 76

mailto:katharine.lewis@gsmd.ac.uk


 

 

 

 

Academic Board 
November 2018 


Minutes of the meeting

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND
DRAMA
Monday, 19 November 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music
and Drama held at Committee Rooms - 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday,
19 November 2018 at 1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Christina Coker O.B.E.
Professor Geoffrey Crossick

Marianne Fredericks
Gareth Higgins
Michael Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Jeremy Mayhew
Graham Packham
Andy Taylor

In Attendance
Nicy Roberts
Officers:
Sandeep Dwesar
Steve Eddy
Sean Gregory
Graeme Hood
Alison Mears
Jeremy Newton
Martin Newton
Jonathon Poynor
Jonathan Vaughan
Sarah Wall

-

Barbican Centre / GSMD
Barbican Centre / GSMD
Barbican Centre
GSMD
GSMD
GSMD
Town Clerk's Department
Barbican Centre / GSMD
GSMD
Chamberlain's Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman, Felicity Chilton, Stuart
Fraser, Alderman Russell and Lynne Williams.

2.

CHRISTINA COKER
The Chairman, on behalf of Members, paid tribute to Christina Coker who was
attending her final meeting of the Board at the end of a 3 period (nine year)
spell as a Governor, which had included a chairmanship role on the Audit and
Risk Management Committee. The Chairman praised Christina Coker’s
dedicated and invaluable past work with the Board and its committees and said
that she would be missed by all at the School. The Committee and officers
endorsed these comments and Christina Coker thanked all for their kind words.

3.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

4.

PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Board meeting held on 24
September 2018 be approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of
Michael Hoffman’s apologies for absence.
The public minutes of the Governance and Effectiveness, Audit and Risk
Management and Finance and Resources sub committee meetings held in
October were received as information, subject to the Board noting that a
meeting had been arranged with the Director of HR in relation to important
staffing recruitment and retention issues that were required to be resolved at
the earliest opportunity.

5.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Town Clerk reported on outstanding actions and the following matters were
raised:

The Board noted that the skills report had been submitted to the
Governance and Effectiveness Committee who had requested that a
further breakdown of raw data provided be undertaken before the report
is presented to the Board.



A paper on teaching and office space requirements would be submitted
to the Board in February.



On Milton Court, and original BREAM projections, the Director of
Operations and Buildings said that the original design brief for the
building had been based on target assumptions that required
reconsideration as the building operated more efficiently than would be
typical.

RECEIVED.
6.

PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT
The Board considered the Principal’s public report.
RECEIVED.

7.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION
The Board had before it the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s report on
the internal audit annual report and opinion.
The following matters were raised:

A Governor referred to the identified risk on the catering contract and
that this was not under the School’s control, arising from CoL Police

not having signed the contract, and that this had been accepted by the
CoL Audit and Risk Committee.
 The risk relating to declarations of interest was corporate and not able
to be solved just by the School.
 On data futures it was noted that greater resource would be required to
ensure this expanding work area was compliant.
RECEIVED.
8.

GOVERNANCE MATTERS
The Principal reported on governance matters.
The following matters were raised:

Discussion took place on section (1) of the appendix on the compliance
statement and Paragraph 3 (under Remuneration – page 64 of the
agenda pack), insofar as reference should be made to the CoL
‘overseeing’ remuneration’, taking account of market forces (rather than
‘set by’).



Noted that Paragraph 2 (the governing body protects institutional
reputation, etc – page 62) should make clear that declarations of interest
by the Board’s co-opted members are also available on the CoL’s
website.



A Governor put forward the view that further reference should be made
to the strength of the Board’s work with the Executive in Paragraphs 2,
3, 5, 6 and 7 of the statement to reinforce the submission and that
Paragraph 7 (governance structures – page 66) should refer to the
election of Common Councilmen.



On section (3) relating to the Capital Projects Strategic Working Group, a
Governor said that the ‘background’ section should properly describe the
Silk Street initiatives (rather than ‘including a new front door’).



It was noted that the proposed membership of the Working Group should
refer to the Director of Operations and Buildings and the Chief Operating
and Financial Officer (rather than representatives).



It was noted that submission of the statement was due by 1 December
and a Governor asked that the attention of the OfS be drawn to the
statement reflecting a further enhancement of the previous position.

RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, approval be given to
(a) the compliance statement with the HE code of governance set out in
section (1) of the appendix to the report;

(b) the establishment of a Remuneration and Nominations Committee (in
place of the separate Remuneration Committee and Nominations
Committee) and its terms of reference set out in section (2); and
(c) the establishment of a Capital Projects Working Group of the Board and
its terms of reference set out in section (3).
9.

ACADEMIC ASSURANCES
Governors considered the report of the Principal on academic assurances.
Arising from comment and discussions, the following was raised:

In response to a request for a further Board member to serve on the
Academic Assurance Working Group, Ann Holmes put herself forward
for this role.



A Governor suggested amendments to section 5.5 of the annual report
(point 10) to include a reference to ‘if so, how they might be addressed’;
and to appendix F (Ethnicity – paragraph 2) to include a reference to
‘BAME’

RESOLVED – That
(a) Ann Holmes be appointed as a member of the Academic Assurance
Working Group;
(b) the contents of the Academic Board Annual Report 2017/18 and
suggested amendments outlined above be noted; and
(c) authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board, to confirm that the
academic assurance statement can be made following advice received
from members of the Academic Assurance Working Group.
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business.
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Board meeting held on 24
September 2018 be approved as a correct record.

The non-public minutes of the Governance and Effectiveness, Audit and Risk
Management and Finance and Resources sub committee meetings held in
October were received as information.
14. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT
The Board considered the Principal’s non-public report.
15. STANDING ORDER NO. 40
The Board agreed to continue to consider the remaining business after the
usual 2 hour meeting period.
16. BUSINESS PLAN
The Principal reported on the School’s business plan.
17. MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 'DASHBOARD' - SEPTEMBER 2018
(PERIOD 6)
Members had before them the Principal’s report on the management
information ‘dashboard’ – September 2018 (period 6).
18. BREXIT MITIGATION STRATEGY - MUSIC DEPARTMENT
The Vice Principal and Director of Music reported on the Brexit Mitigation
Strategy for the Music Department.
19. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE
The Board considered the Chief Operating and Financial Officer’s paper on the
Centre for Music update.
20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
With the agreement of the Chairman, the Board considered the following late
reports on the supplemental agenda, noting that these papers were unable to
be previously circulated with the rest of the agenda papers prior to their
consideration at last week’s Finance and Resources and Audit and Risk
Management Committees, and subsequent updating:(a) Annual Accountability Return
Report of the Acting Head of Finance and Business Administration
(b) Accounts Direction
Report of the Principal
(c) Audited Financial Statements
Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer

(d) Financial Commentary
Report of the Acting Head of Finance and Business Administration
(e) Audit and Risk Management Committee Annual Report
Report of the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee
(f) School Budget 2019/20
Report of the Principal
22. CHANGE PROGRAMME - BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF
MUSIC & DRAMA OPERATIONS & SERVICES
The Board considered the confidential report by the Director of Operations and
Buildings on the change programme – Barbican Centre / GSMD operations and
services.

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

